Paper No.

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ENFORA, INC., NOVATEL WIRELESS SOLUTIONS, INC., AND NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC. Petitioners

v.

M2M SOLUTIONS LLC Patent Owner

Case IPR2015-01672 Patent No. 8,648,717 B2

M2M SOLUTIONS LLC'S POWER OF ATTORNEY (*INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF U.S. PATENT NO. 8,648,717)

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD" Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



Inter Partes Review of U.S. Patent No. 8,648,717

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R § 42.10(b), Patent Owner, M2M Solutions LLC,

hereby appoints the following practitioners as its attorneys to transact all business

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and Patent Trial and Appeal

Board associated with an *inter partes* review of U.S. Patent No. 8,648,717.

Lead Counsel: Jeffrey N. Costakos (Reg. No. 34,144) Tel. 414-297-5782 Back-up Counsel: Michelle A. Moran (pro hac vice pending) Tel. 414-297-5629 Address: Foley & Lardner LLP 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306 414-271-2400 (Telephone) 414-297-4900 (Facsimile) jcostakos@foley.com mmoran@foley.com

FOR:	M2M Solutions LLC
SIGNATURE:	thugh by
BY:	RILLAP.B. WESBY
TITLE:	MANAGING DIRECTOR
DATE:	8 September 2015

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE (37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e), 42.105(a))

The undersigned hereby certifies that the above-captioned M2M Solutions LLC's Power of Attorney for *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 8,648,717 under 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), was served in its entirety on September 8, 2015, upon the following parties via e-mail:

chriskennerly@paulhastings.com naveenmodi@pauhastings.com timothycremen@paulhastings.com

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Date: September 8, 2015

Δ R M

<u>/s/ Michelle A. Moran</u> Michelle A. Moran Pro Hac Vice Pending Back-up Attorney for Patent Owner M2M Solutions LLC 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306 414-271-2400 (Telephone)

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.